In the inertial sublayer, some of the ‘contraction effect’ remains. Model II
predicts that the footprint peaks occur further upwind and decrease in value, com-
pared to predictions from Model I. The fetch distances of 90% flux adjustment are
virtually identical.

4.4. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Table I summarizes the calculations of model sensitivity to three key model para-
meters. The analysis is carried out by changing one parameter by a specific amount
and holding others at their default values. The model output is most sensitive to the
depth of the roughness sublayer: A 20% change in zr will result in changes of a
similar amount in the 90% fetch distance and the footprint peak value and of a
lesser amount in the peak position, noting that an increase in zr corresponds to a

FETCH AND FOOTPRINT OF TURBULENT FLUXES OVER VEGETATIVE STANDS 577

TABLE I

Model sensitivity to changes in parameter values for height z/h = 1.6, neutral stability and source
distribution Fe/FT = 0.8. Here x90 is fetch distance of 90% flux adjustment, xm is footprint peak
position, and fm is footprint peak value. The default parameter values are zr = 2.16, α = 6.5 and
ao = 0.2. Predictions from Model II are given for comparison.

Model II Default zr α ao

+20% −20% +20% −20% +100% −100%

x90/h 66 58 54 62 55 63 58 58

xm/h 2.6 1.6 1.5 1.9 1.4 1.7 1.5 1.7

fmh 0.093 0.17 0.20 0.12 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.15

larger Lagrangian time scale in the roughness sublayer according to Equation (20).
The model is insensitive to ao, indicating that even a crude parameterization of
the within-canopy σw profile would not cause large uncertainties in the footprint
prediction.

The default parameter values are chosen to yield a good match, in terms of the
eddy diffusivity enhancement and wind statistics, with the observations made at
the Borden forest. In other vegetative stands, the model parameters will vary with
canopy morphology and may actually be linked. For example, α usually increases
with increasing canopy density. Because the shear layer depth is inversely pro-